
  
In June 2013, the State Farm® Strategic Resources Department conducted an online survey to examine teen drivers’ 
and parents’ view on Graduated Driver Licensing (GDL) laws. State Farm surveyed a sample of 500 Canadian 
parents of teen drivers and an independent sample of 280 Canadian teen drivers. Useable surveys were received 
from 482 parents and 244 teens.
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Teen:  
How often do you follow or will 
follow the laws?
 
ParenT:  
 How often do you believe your teen 
follows or will follow the laws?

Parents were significantly more likely to 
report teens almost always follow the 
individual GDL laws compared with the 
extent teens report almost always following 
these individual laws.

GraduaTed driver LicenSinG

Per cent of teens who selected almost always

Per cent of parents who selected almost always

Number of passengers

GDL law restrictions
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64%
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70%
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Nighttime driving
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Per cent of teens who selected almost always

Per cent of parents who selected almost always

Nighttime driving
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71%

47%

72%

22%

58%

Texting

Talking on phone

Number of passengers

Teen:
To what extent do your parents 
monitor if you follow the laws?

ParenT:
To what extent do you monitor if 
your teen follows the laws?

Parents were significantly more likely to report 
they almost always monitor if teens follow the 
GDL laws compared with the extent to which 
teens report their parents almost always 
monitor if they follow the GDL laws.

Base: Parents (n = 482), Teens (n = 244) 

Response Options: Almost never, Rarely, Sometimes, Often, 
Almost always, Not a law in my state, Don’t know

Base: Parents (n = 482), Teens (n = 244) 

Response Options: Almost never, Rarely, Sometimes, Often, 
Almost always, Not a law in my state, Don’t know
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ParenTS TeenS
Base: Parents (n = 482) Base: Teens (n = 244)
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Teen: Please list the most likely reason why you do not or will not follow the driving restrictions for newly 
licensed drivers.

ParenT: Please list the most likely reason why your teen does not or will not follow the driving restrictions for 
newly licensed drivers.

Parents and teens listed peer pressure as the most likely reason to not follow GDL laws (34 per cent and 33 per cent, respectively)

Per cent of parents who say it’s effective Per cent of teens who say it’s effective

Minimum practice
hours before

licensure

Talking on
hands-free
cell phone

Talking on
hand-held
cell phone

Limit number
of passengers

TextingNighttime
driving

78%

58%

75%
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88%

70%

86%

66%

78%

41%

71%

48%

Base: Parents (n = 482), Teens (n = 244)

How effective or ineffective do you think each of the following restrictions are (or would be)  
at helping new drivers be safer behind the wheel?

Parents were significantly more likely than teens to believe GDL laws are effective in helping new drivers be safer behind the wheel.

Response Options: Very ineffective, Somewhat ineffective, Neutral, Somewhat effective, Very effective, Don’t know
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How did you learn about your province’s driving restrictions for newly licensed drivers? 

Parents most often learn about GDL laws online (39 per cent), and from their teen (36 per cent), whereas teens most often learn about 
GDL laws from their driver’s education instructor (51 per cent).

ParenTS TeenS
Base: Parents (n = 482) Base: Teens (n = 244)
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ParenTS and TeenS

Base: All respondents who have additional restrictions, multiple responses allowed (n = 386)

Don’t know

53%

31%

16%

No

Yes

Poor weather

Certain roads
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Driving in the city

Driving alone

Radio on
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Other
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42%

39%
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17%

11%

7%
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48%

76%

do you/your parents set additional driving restrictions 
above and beyond the driving restrictions set by law?

Fifty-three per cent of parents and teens indicated having 
additional restrictions above and beyond GDL laws. Among these 
respondents, more than three-fourths indicated not being able to 
drive in poor weather as an additional restriction.

What additional situations?

Base: All respondents (n = 726)

Note: many parents indicated news/media in the other category
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ParenTS TeenS

Base:
All parent respondents (n = 482)

Base: 
All teen respondents (n = 244)

did or will your teen/you wait longer than the minimum age to get a permit or driver’s licence?

Among teens and parents, 36 per cent indicated the teen did or will wait longer than the minimum age to get a permit or licence, with teens 
“being busy with other activities” as the top reason for waiting and with parents saying “teen’s decision” as the top reason.

WHy?

Busy with other activities

Lack of a car

Nervous or scared

Other ways to get around

Parents availability

Parent’s decision

Concerns about safety

Laws in your province

Don’t know

Other

CostsTeen busy with activities

Costs
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Base:  Parent respondents 
whose teen waited longer, 
multiple responses 
allowed (n = 187)

Base:  Teen respondents who waited 
longer, multiple responses 
allowed (n = 87)

MeTHodoLoGy
An online survey was conducted through State Farm’s Center for Consumer Feedback in June 2013. 500 Canadian parents of a 14 - 17 year-old 
with a learner’s permit or driver’s licence (after data quality screening, the final sample was 482) and an independent sample of 280 Canadian 
teens ages 14 - 17 (after data quality screening, the final sample was 244) responded to the survey.
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